in accordance with Act, declared a National Authority comprising Chairman 

and 3 members of NDMA through office order dated 12.06.2012 with reference 

to finance division letter dated 20.03.2007. The finance division letter pertained 

to NDMA budget for the financial year 2006-07 and 2007-08 along with 

creation of one hundred and eleven (111) posts, hence, cannot termed to be a 

Federal Government notification for constitution of National Authority. 

Audit held that expenditure out of National Disaster Management Fund 

Account without approved and notified National Authority by the Federal